© 00 N O O A W0 N -

N N 2 A am @A @ @ = o

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (hereinafter ‘Amendment”) is made and entered
intothis______day of , 2021, by and between the COUNTY OF FRESNO, a Political
Subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter “COUNTY"), and Fresno Building Healthy
Communities (Fresno BHC), a California non-profit corporation, whose address is 367 North Fresno
Street, Fresno, California, 93702 (hereinafter ‘CONTRACTOR").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into Agreement number D-20-524, dated
December 28, 2020 (hereinafter “Agreement”), pursuant to which CONTRACTOR agreed to provide
equity-focused community health outreach and support services to address the needs of COUNTY's
vulnerable populations including immigrants and refugees, agricultural and food process workers,
other essential workers and people of color; and

WHEREAS CONTRACTOR has provided such services, including through execution and
oversight of subcontracts with local community benefit organizations skilled in the provision of such
services and possessing unique community ties to vulnerable population groups to advance health
equity throughout the pandemic; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR now desire to amend the Agreement in order to
extend the length of the Agreement, add the provision of COVID vaccine support, influenza and/or
other communicable diseases support services, increase the total compensation amount to
accommodate the provision of existing services through December 31, 2021 and the addition of
vaccine support services, and to enact certain required federal funding terms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which
is hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows:

1. That all references to “Exhibit A" in existing COUNTY Agreement number D-20-524
shall be changed to read, “Revised Exhibit A”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

2. That all references to “Exhibit B” in existing COUNTY Agreement number D-20-524
shall be changed to read, “Revised Exhibit B”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3. That Section 3 of the Agreement, located on page 3, lines 15 through 20, is deleted in
-1-




© 00 N O o Hh W N -

BN N = el ol e el ek ek el sl e
> N B8 83 RBNVNRRE S &I 5 a5 v 3 3

its entirety and replaced with the following:

3.  IERM

The term of this Agreement shall be effective December 31, 2020 through and including
December 31, 2021."

4, That Section 5.B. of the Agreement, located on page 4, line 26 through page 5, line 1 is
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“B.  Inno event shall services performed under this Agreement by CONTRACTOR
be in excess of § 6,090,965 (Six Million Ninety Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty-Five Dollars)
during the term of this Agreement. It is understood that all expenses incidental to CONTRACTOR’s
performance of services under this Agreement shall be borne by CONTRACTOR.”

5. That the following language be inserted in Section 13, page 9, beginning on line 28:

“C. In addition, CONTRACTOR shall cooperate and participate with COUNTY’s
fiscal review process and comply with all final determinations rendered by the COUNTY's fiscal review
process. If COUNTY reaches an adverse decision regarding CONTRACTOR's services to consumers,
it may result in the disallowance of payment for services rendered; or in additional controls to the
delivery of services, or in the termination of this Agreement, at the discretion of COUNTY’s Director of
Public Health Director or designee. If as a result of COUNTY's fiscal review process a disallowance is
discovered due to CONTRACTOR's deficiency, CONTRACTOR shall be financially liable for the
amount previously paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR and this disallowance will be adjusted from
CONTRACTOR's future payments, at the discretion of COUNTY's Director of Public Health or
designee. In addition, COUNTY shall have the sole discretion in the determination of fiscal review
outcomes, decisions and actions.”

6. That Section 19.A. of the Agreement, located on page 21, lines 13 through 23 is deleted
in its entirety and replaced with the following: '

“A.  COUNTY and CONTRACTOR recognize that CONTRACTOR is a

recipient of Federal funds under the terms of this Agreement. By signing this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal suspension and debarment

regulations, including but not limited to: 29 CFR 97.35, 29 CFR 1470.35, 41 CFR 105-
P




© 00 N OO o0 A~ W -

N N N a2 A A A a A A A A =

71.135, and Executive Order 12549. By signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR attests to
the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:
1. Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded by any Federal department or agency; and
2. Shall not knowingly enter into any covered transaction with an entity or person who
is proposed for debarment under Federal regulations, debarred, suspended,
declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in such transaction.”
7.The parties agree that this Amendment may be executed by electronic signature as provided
in this section. An “electronic signature” means any symbol or process intended by an individual
signing this Amendment to represent their signature, including but not limited to (1) a digital signature;
(2) a faxed version of an original handwritten signature; or (3) an electronically scanned and
transmitted (for example by PDF document) of a handwritten signature. Each electronic signature
affixed or attached to this Amendment (1) is deemed equivalent to a valid original handwritten
signature of the person signing this Amendment for all purposes, including but not limited to
evidentiary proof in any administrative or judicial proceeding, and (2) has the same force and effect as
the valid original handwritten signature of that person. The provisions of this section satisfy the
requirements of Civil Code section 1633.5, subdivision (b), in the Uniform Electronic Transaction Act
(Civil Code, Division 3, Part 2, Title 2.5, beginning with section 1633.1). Each party using a digital
signature represents that it has undertaken and satisfied the requirements of Government Code
section 16.5, subdivision (a), paragraphs (1) through (5), and agrees that each other party may rely
upon that representation. This Amendment is not conditioned upon the parties conducting the
transactions under it by electronic means and either party may sign this Amendment with an original
handwritten signature.

COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree that this Amendment is sufficient to amend the
Agreement and, that upon execution of this Amendment, the Agreement and this Amendment together
shall be considered the Agreement.

The Agreement, as hereby amended, is ratified and continued. All provisions, terms,

covenants, conditions and promises contained in the Agreement and not amended herein shall remain
-3-




© 00 N o o A W N =

N NN N N D D N N a2 A A 4a a 4a a4 a o
gxlmm-hwl\)—\ocooo\lmm.hwm—xo

in full force and effect.
//
/!

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the day and

year first hereinabove written.

FRESNO BUILIDING HEALTHY

COMMUNITIES, INC.

(Authorized Signature)
Sandra Celedon, President and CEO

Print Name & Title
PO BOX 7861

Fresno, CA 93747

Mailing Address

FOR ACCOUNTING USE ONLY:
Fund:0001

Subclass: 10000
ORG:56201019; 56201018

Account: 7295

COUNTY OF FRESNO

Steve Brandau, Chairman of the Board of
Supervisors of the County of Fresno

ATTEST:

Bernice E. Seidel

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Fresno, State of California

By:

Deputy




02 Jo | ebed

suonejndod
pajabie} ‘yoeasno
palhuspl pue sjuans Bunss) Joy uonendod spasN
Jaquiada( jo syodal olydesBowsap Jo oiydelboab pajabiey Bunsa]
-Ainp Buiobup AjunooH IdHAD Aue sisAjeue eyep ybnoliyy Ayyusp| :Ssassy AN
yoealjno pue uopeonps Jo SpasN
swua) ul Ajoedes yeys/jeuoneziuebio [ednyng
Jaquiedagd pue Ajunwwoo ayj ul | ® sbenbuen
-Ane wawssassy | Alo/Auno) slauped |Iy | spesu jelnyno pue abenbue| Ajjuap| :Ssossy L'LTL
Rinnoy
uoisiAlg
ousali4
S3auo}sa|I / J0 Ao Aued aweN
aweajowi| sa|qedaAljag Jo Ajunon ajqisuodsay uonduosaqg Aoy | AlAlOY

yoeajnQ pue uoyeanp3z yjjesH :p A¥OO3LVI

0Z jo | ebed

V HqiyX3 pesiasy

‘Hda Aq psydaooe pue paje|dwod

ueaq aAey sway Bujuueld swos snyy DO AIUNOD ousald YlIM 91L¢-02-( # JusaalBy WOJ) UORENUIUOD B SI 3IOAA JO 8d00S
‘uonejuswaldwi 0} Joud (HdQ) WeeH 21gnd 1o Juswpedaq -ousald jo Ajunod ay) Aq pasoidde aq |leys (spoddng suhuelen)
‘uoneBiisaAu| [eaIpa|\ ¥ Buloel] JoBIUO) ‘YoraNQ pue uoneonp3 yiesH) seuobaed saiy) sy Jo Yoes 1oj papiwgns sueld ||V

}IOMN JO adoog J93loid A3Inb3 61L-AIAOD




02 Jo Z abed

(3s1 uonjeydepe [eINN2 VY 9
ads sui (pajedionue
djqejieAe jou Jnq ‘s|qe|ieAe) lIlyems g
oq |Iim spunj | pnjeg e eAjnd ysiueds ‘v
AjunoD jeyy | JUSWSAOI eieer igelund ¢
uondwnsse inbu] ‘oosjodez
“Y8bpnq olagn ‘oosuede|] ‘wel ‘089N 2
||ledano oIS
ur yids 05/08) AMSIE ‘Olqely Jawyy| ‘oe ‘BuowH | suojjejdepy
Jaquisydeg Aunon dnoub |einyno/ebenbue| /Buiuies )
-}snbny wnnaIng pue A0 IdHAD yoea Joj sajnpow MHD jdepy ued | Z'LeL
"sjnopuey
pue sjeusjew bujuiely saledaly
suoddns
sujuelenb pue ‘yoeano
pue uoljeaonpa paje|e.
61-AIAOD 40} asn AbBojouyos}
ul Buiuely Bulobup g
swJa) gHd Jo Alessoln 2
aujuelenp ‘9
anlyisod uaym aejos| ‘g
Bupsel v
Buiysempue p
sysep\ buueapy 0
papasu aoe|d ul Buusysys 'q
Bujuresy Buloueysip e100g "B
10 adA) ay) pnjes e| eAjnD uonuanald ‘g
SA|OAS aM uoissiwsuel] 6LAINOD ¢ wswdojenag
se spuny A}0 OHg ousal4 BI0JOWOld B 8Q 0} MOH | wnnaLInNgy
Jaquisydeg usy} ‘Ajleniut :UO uoljeLLIoUl 3pNjoUl 0} YoBalno /Bulutel |
-Ainp wninoIng Aunon IdHAD pue uojjeanps uo sajnpow dojaas ue|d R A
02 Jo g obed

V HGIyX3 pesinay




02 jo ¢ abed

JUSAS
1Sd1} JoNpuod
Yis | 1snbny

siauped Aouabe
|le usamiaq says Bunsa) sjiqow
480n/ousal jo Aup Buipoddns

V 1QIYX3 pesiaey

Ag ‘Juane Joy} sonsiBo| uo ueld azijeul
yoea ay} 10} stauped
o6 0y Apeal | juswealbe pue ||e 31eulplood *fiunon
[le ‘sjeuseuw ueld usyLpn A 01 WYI4 | 8wy Joy Ayoedeo Buisa) pue qej usAlb
uoneonpa )oem Jad Jusne auo apnjoul o0} si ued
pue ug|d siy] ‘ssrouabe Buyss) papuny-Alunod SUET=
JUBAS UlMm SV pue ‘sOHD4 YIMm uolje}nsuod uoljeulooB A
says Ajunoo JO a|npayos Ul paulwlalap aq ||IM ousal4 JBunsa ]
Ayuspl ‘y/ | pue juswaaibe JO0 AjunoD 8y} Ul SJUBAT UOljBUIDIBA yoeanngo
1snbny Ag pajuswnooQ Auno) sisuued IV » Bunsa | poddns 0} moy ueld ueld| zzel
0z 4o ¢ abed




02 Jo ¢ abed

OHg ousald

pnjes e7 eAjiny

sjoLIsIp
Jo0oYos |e00] Jayjo ¥ sulened
Japaay jooyos ybiy asnd e

ousa.id Jo A)1D a8y} JO SpISINO
seale [einJ /pajesodioouiun e
salo
® SUMO} [lews AjJunoD ousald{ e
(srepauld ‘Ano Aemybiy
‘emjeD) salepunog Jofew

slauped IV | Alo uiyum seale pajelodioouiun
Buipnjoul ‘ousalq Jo AID e
:Buipnjour ‘Ayoedes pue
yoeau Bupsixe s,uonezjuebio yoes
slauped || uo paseq AlJuno) ousald Jo Alauua
2y} JaA09 [|Im siauped uoljijeo)
*AjunoH ousal4
pue ousa.- Ul seouaipne pajabiey Jo
spaau Aoelayl| pue ansinbull ‘[eanyno
(DHg ousal4 8y} ssaJppe |im uejd yoeanno ayj -
pue D0O3) SOSEas|p 9|qeoluNwulod 1aylo Jo/pue
usL 1eBpngq pue Ao ‘ezUsn|jul uoyippe ul pue ‘joafoid
JaquianopN | Jom jo adoos Jaquwiaoa( 8y} Jo saoidsne ay) Jepun sapiAloe
-laquieydeg pauipo - Jaquiaydeg yoealno pue uoneonps yjesy
SUOIBOLIPOA SUOledlIPOA 10NpUO02 0} Jap.o Ul sayoeoldde
JO laquinu & azjjin ||Im oym
(DHg ousal4 Jeys 109(oid Jayjo pue selojowold
pue DO3) [SIa}ION YleaH Ayunwwo)
Aousbe pes| 10 swes) Aojdap pue azjjiqow 0}
Uig 1snbny yoes wou} 1snBny-A|np ue|d e jwqgns |Im siauped uopijeo) yoeannQ
yeigisil4 | ueld yoeaqnQ Joj Aiuno) slaujed |y ueld yaeanyng ‘NVY1d £cCl
0c Jo ¥ ebed

V HqiyX3 pasinsy




0Z Jo G abey

s|elajew
padojansp
pue sabessal)
AlYIuon sobessswl ‘uonejndod 1ab.e} 9 sjelsie
pajepdn ‘syuiod 0S/0S IdHAD | Yoea ulyym sjeusiew pue sabesssw uopeonp3y
JsnBny-Ainp Bunjiel Aunog/AD | pnjeg e eand | ‘sjulod Bupje} uoeonpa yieay ueld | YieeH \Ueld | 2v'el
"UONEDIUNLUILLOD JJoM}BU
paseq-Ajunwiioo Bupsixa Jayjo
pue sIaj}s|smau Ogo ul jJuswaoeld
SE ||om se 's|leQ 61-AINOD
JHg ousald | Apjeapn uo abeianon 0go abeisnsT
Bulwweiboud eipaw ysiueds
pue ys)jbug uo suonejussald
suosladsayods yejs 10sfold e
sjusAe Bunsa)
10 abeIoA0D BlpaW paule] e
:ybnouyy
elpaw ajelodioo jeuonipel; abebug
sAnq
pajwl| JUL/OIPEY/AL JlUL o
suope|ndod }ab.e} yoes
(syuene UILIIM uejd SuoieaIuUNWWOD B YIM
pajabuiey Jo} suBledwes eipaw abenbue|-ul ue|d
[enjoy "ojul
yyesy ongnd ‘so|bajelys
swayl peoiq pue UONEOIUNLULLIOD 8}eulpio0d pue ue|d
9AljBI0qR||00 Buibessaw 0} 8UBAUOD [IM uoiezjuebio Jauyned
pue sabessawl uoJ}Ije0o 1o} 4oea WoJj SPea| UoeIuNwwod suo
Jaqweoda( wiud ‘syduos wds 0s/05) pue yejs juswpedaq yjesH | heslunwwo)
- Ainp josaidon |  Aunod/Auo slauped ||V 2l|qnd JO WEea) SUOREIIUNWIWOD Y wued | Ly
0z Jo G abed

V HGIYXT pasinay




02 J0 g abed

Aouabe yoes je spHOD
1snbny aje pesj 1o} Joddns Jaujel ] -syj-uiel |
Jaquiede(g siseq Apjaamiq 1ses|
-AInp | uoneluaWNoOp 12 uo uoneonp3g Buinuyuo) BulobuQ
2
1snbny Aje3 | 1uosos|a/sieays slauped IV :Bujures) Buiuiesy
/AInr 81 ul-ubig 0S/0S UM IdHAD 393\ BUQ [eliu] BlOJoWOoId/MHD Juswa|du L'el
NI IdHAD AqQ pa308)|0d 34 ||Im BYep pue
pIel 8y uo jno si jeyy uoneziueblio
yoea Aq pa)oa||0o aq 0} SI ejep SiyL
;@ouaipne 1ab.e} ay) Aq poojsispun
OHg ousal4 puUe ||oMm paAladal sjelsjew
pue sebessaw ay} aly "uoieuwlolul
BuiAanuoo ui sjeusjew pue sabessaw
10 SS9UDAI03YS BY) U0 ] [|IM SNJ0}
Jaquisds( IdHAD ay] -padojansp ale sjelslew mau
-Ainp ‘'spodal pue sabessall Mau 82U0 SUOISSas Bunsa |
Alyjuopy Bunsay-pjal4 0S/0S | Pnjeg e eAqny dnoJb |lews se paziuebiQ :poyiaN pleld:ueld | €vCL
0z Jo 9 abed

V HqiyX3 pesiasy




0Z jo L ebeqd

‘Yluow | Jaye
SMB3IA JO Jaquinu
‘S)[e} [BNUIA
pue sieuigap-
ysod

Aue uo yjuow
Jad saleys jo
Jaquinu ysaybiH

slopessequie Sjo0l SSelS) e
silel [enuiA/SIeulqap) e
Joym pue ‘welbejsul
‘}j00qaoe :BIpa\ |Bl100S e
ddysieym e
saaljauoyd
Ao ybnoayy o
sis|| j1eo Bupsixa Buisn o
s||eooqoy e
Buiyxa) Joalip ‘subledwed

EFoN _m%omm Bunxey/Buijuegauoyd e
10 J8qUINN puoAag (M yoeoudde siy| “Buibessaw
:ddysieym- B Buipeay jus)sisuoo yym uopendod
(yoeoidde paAlasiapun a8y} jo syjuswbss able|
Aq suonesiaAuod Buiyoeal jo [eob e yym swiopeld
peje|dwoo JUBWSAO| eleyer snoJawinu ybnolyy yoeauno joalip
‘S10BJU0D SIS JUBAD ul abebus |im sisuped uoneo)
‘sidwaye jo 1O UOI}B00| Wi -uonuaAald/uoissiwsuel |
Jaquinu) poyjaw uo paseq uo uoneonp3 yijeaH
Aq Bupyoes pue s|lenoy 10811 swn|oA YbiH | yoeoiddy
e :yoeannQ | pnjes e eayng
Jaqueos (papniou! uosiad u .
q d 03pIA puUB 32I0A) d ul
-1snbny sobessal- OHg ousal4 ‘SJUBAD
Auno) uoneuooeA/bulse) Jo uopowo.d
%05 pue A0 pue ‘saseas|q 3|qeolunwwo) yoeaungo
%05 :Suo J3y)o Jo/pue ezusnyu ‘6L-QIANOD | % uoneonp3
Jaguaoe( 1}eojuNWWo) uo yoealno apnjou| ‘saoualpne yyesH
-Anp | swod Bupje sjoway slauped |IY 196.4e) 0} UonEINpPa Yjjeay Jonpuo)d uawaldw) z¢el
0z Jo / abed

V HQIYx3 pasinsy




02 0 g abed

puodseg
% Buipeay

AlsIE

JUSWISAON Bleyer

spooytoqybiau

pajebie) uj saoeds

Ajunwiwo9 J18Yjo pue ‘sisjusd

Ajunwiwo ‘saysylom je
abebua/sbunsaw dnoib |lews e
yoeajno uosiad-u] e

:9pN|oul [|IM 8S8Y | "Yoealjno
[NJSS820NS JoNpuU0d 0} pauonisod
1S8q S| lopessequie pajsni} e aisym
sanunwwod (Ajjeaiydesboalb pue
Ajleonsinbull yoq) paje|os! ui pepasu
AjJeinoided si siy] “spaau uojjuaald
01 pajejal uoneindod jeb.e)

3y} woJ} uonewloul ainjdes pue
JUSJUOD [BUOIBONPS S}BUILLSSSIP 0}

S)IS Juond sbuneaw dnoib snooy /dnolb |lews se

10 uoneoo| [[BM SB ‘SjuspiSal YlIm SUOIJBSISAUOD

uo paseq (1:1) suo-uo-suo uj abebus |Im yeis

poyjaw s|enioy | pnjes e eaynd 108/04d ‘ajes pue Aiessaoau UsUpA

Jaqwaoaq | Aq Bupjoel; pue :yoeannQ -sjuspisay yim juswabebuz dnoio

-1snBbny | soujew joejuoD uosiad uj OHg ousa.4 jlews ¥ i 10841q :z yoeolddy
0z jo g abed

V 1QIYX3 pesiAey




02 10 6 abed

S8)IS JUsAd
JO UOIIB20|
poyjawl uo paseq ‘Bunsyes|
Aq Bupjoel; pue s|enyoy 9 BuisseAurd ‘Bupjueq
Jaquioa( | souiaW Jorjuo) :yoeaqnQ suoyd Buipnjour ‘yoeasno
-1snbny uoslad | siauped IV pooyioqybiau pajabie] e
Auno)
%05 pue Ao
payoeal %06 :suo (471 AlAioe 98s) saljiAloe
Jaqwaoa( sjeylew | Jeounwwo) SUOIJEDIUNLUWIOD/BIPSLU
-1snbny Jo Buipoday ajoway siaupued |V Buibelons e
:epnjoul
JIIM S3ljIAIIOR 8838y} 10} suopelapisuo)
"S3IJIUNWWOD [BO0] Ul SjuaAe Bunsa)
Jels pue ajowoud ‘aziuebio ose [[Im
slaupued uopieo) "eaJe |BI0| Yoes
ul suoneoo] olulo ayowold |Im (Idd
Yum) yejs joaloud -sjusns bBunss |
pue so|ul|D JO uojowold ¢ yoeoiddy
0¢ Jo 6 abed

V qIyx3 pasiney




02 40 01 obed

yoealjno pue uoieonpa
Bupsey Jo/pue Buioely

10 U0 Bulpiebal syuysip
|O0YoSs Yjim 8jeloqe||od
puibeuew

s joafoid Aynb3 61-AINOD
8y} spoddns sunuesenb

ay} Ajjeoyioads ‘yoealno
pue uoleoNpa 1o} S}oulsIp
|O0YOS [BINJ YIIM 3)eUIpIo0)

(payoeal ‘sjualed
a|doad asn4 01 yoeanno yueq
10 #) sjuane -auoyd jonpuoa o0} AjisiaAiun
jyueg auoyd Jualed s,qsn ousaid
pajo|dwon yum diysiauped azjjewio4 e
yejs 108foad yum
Jaquwiade( Ayisianiun uoljesadood pue uoljeloqe||0o
-laqusidag jualed Jels juswabebus Ajunwiwiod
asn4 ymm pualed pue jedipund Buipnjoul
sjuswaalby ‘sdiysiauped sjis-jlooyos e
Jagwaydasg Aunod ay)
-1snbny sa)Is noybnouy) pue qsn ousalq
|00y2S Yypum ul sdiysiauped jousiq |ooyos e
sjuawaalby :apnjoul [IM SIy] ‘sHoy8
uoneonpa pue yoeauno 1sjs|oq
S9)IS JUSAS 0} Japlo uj sdiysuonelal [euonnisul
1snbny JO UolEedO| -18)ul Bunsixa azin M yejs josfold
3004 uo psseq -
pue sjoLisiq s|enjoy sjousIg |00YoS (007 B Hels Joslold
|O0OY9S yim :yoeannQo yum uonelogeljo) % uoneladoo)
snbny -Ainp sjuawaalby uosiad uj JHg ousal4 [euonnisul-18)u| 7 yoeouddy

02 40 0} 9bed

V HQIyX3 pasiney




0Z J0 L| abed

S8)IS JUaAd
JO Uoie20|
uo paseq
s|enjoy
:yoeanno
uosiad uj

JUSWBSAON elejyer

pnles e eanng

Y14

‘'spooyJtoqybiau pue

sabenbue| pajabie) ayy uo Buipuadap
suonezjueblo Jauped usamiaq
pajelod saljiqisuodsad 8)isuo Yim
‘joam Jad sAep , 0} dn pajonpuod

aq [IM 480N Yim diysieuped ul
ousald Jo A} ay) ul syjusag Bupsa |

SJUaA]
Bunsa]
Juswisdw)

eel

Jaquiaoa(g
-}snbny

Jaquiaoas(g
-AInp

Buioualajuoo
-08pIA
BIAVYL LI
sleulgap
auoyd

sdoys)Ionn

sjuana Bujisa)
B)ISYIOMA

jusosad
001 Aunod

Jusolad
ov Ao

Jusolad
09 fyunog

eieyer
ST

papaau
uaym sioye yoeaqno jo yed
se saafo|dwa 0] Jdd 9pINOId o
yoealino pue uopeonpa
‘Bunse) sessauisng |eJnynolbe pue
sessauisng |jlews [ednt Hda Ajunod
uoddng "si0}0BUOD J0gE] Wiey
puB ‘SIaWLe) |[BWS ‘SI9¥}JoM WiB) UlIm
uoneloge|joo anuuoy :9 yoeolddy
swdinba pue sajddns
Aajes Jo yuswainooid
abeuew AjpAloaye
‘uonebpiw ysu ‘aoue)dwod
ajejs @ [eoo] ‘Ayligess
|euonelado ‘yjeay olignd o3
ysl aonpal ‘Alajes aoe|dyiom
ainsus 0} Buuiely R uoneoNpa
SSaUISN( ||euwsS apIn0ld e
‘apnjoul [jim siyL
"siloye Bujuiely ‘uoipeonpa ‘Yyoeasno
apinoid 0y selousbe ajejs pue ‘Ajunod
‘Ao yum sdiysuoneas jeuonnisul
-181ul Bunsixa azijiIn |Im Yels joafoid
-(DDgINS) sossauisng ||ewS paumo
(VV) ueouswy uedlyy 3 Jels 1oafoid
Uum uopeloqgeljo) R uoneladoo)
[euonnyisul-1aiu] :g yoeouddy

0Z 10 || abed

V 1QIYX3 pasinay




02 o g1 abed

auioy
asuodsal Bupsixe ssassy e
Jaquisoagd J0BJU0D
-laguwaidag auljoy JO uoneoo|
Aq panlies uo paseq sjuans Bunsa) Jo abeianod
a|doad jo # s|enjoy slauped ||V elpaW |euONipel) paules e
:yoeasnQ slodedsmaN ‘(smoys
Jaquwiadad Buie an| uoslad uj olpey digely pue Jawyy| ‘oe’
-jsnbny | laye ajisqam ‘BuowH) 006 d19Y ‘uoisiAg|e |
UO SM3IA JO # Aunod BuowH ‘AL lgelundsnp
yoealnO | %06 pue Ay |  pnjes e eARIND ‘YSN olpey Iqelund
ainoo %0QS ‘suo ‘uoisialun ‘anbullig olpey se
0} pPajoAap 1BoIUNWWOD yons yoealno BIPS\ oluyyg e
sjuswbas ajoway OHg ousal4 shem
Jaquwiadag Jo# JuBA8jal A||BJN}NO Ul SaijuNWWo9
-Ainp | suopeoygnd Aunon IdHAD ansinBuy) /o1uyje Ul 8jowold
40 | %05 pue Auo
# ‘SMaIAIBIU| %0G :SUO | JUSWSAO Bie)El (4s2nN) pleuoan
Jo# 1eouNwwoD AeoeT pue (HdQ) J1egleg elone suo
ajowiay yum Aj@so|o syeloqe|joo pue Aleinbal | jjeojUNWWOo)
WYI4 | dnoiByiom suoiediunwiwod susAUu0D qusweldw] | €L
‘Aljeaiuojosie
JUSAS Jaye uoljewlIoul Joeyuod Buiugns
dn pamojjo} ynm juaned jsisse pue uoiewlojul
Jaqwiada a|doad jog uonebnsaAul joBjU09 apiaoid SAMHD
-laquaidag
Soapusye # Ao 19}
JUBAS puape 0] S8W09 OYM BUOAISAS 0} 8}IS-Uo
0] PaJoRIU0D (ssounosai Jayjo ‘spoddns sunuesenb
Jaquiaoa( g|doad jo # ‘syybi siaxiom QIAOD ‘Ulesy
-Ainp o1ignd) uonew.ojul apiaodd [|Im SMAHO
pajsisse
SJusA® (czT1
Jaquiada Bunsay puokag | Auaioe) ueid o} Buipioooe payonpuod
-Ainp Jo JaquinN © Buipeay aq [m Alunon ui syuans Bunss |

0Z J0 Z1 ebed

V HAIYyX3 pasiney




0z jo ¢| abed

(¢ Ayunwiwod ul
palsjunoous pasu Aq pajelsjsuowsp
se papaau |aAs| 0} Ajoedes Buipjing

suoljenjeAs pnjes e eaind
Jaqwiada(g Buuen e | Aunod %05 S1O/SMHD 01 apinoid am Buluies Bujurel |
-jsnbny lojowold/MHO | Pue Al %08 IdHAD 8y s|) Bululey) ul sseusAO8)T |eneAs | Lyl
puoAsg
B Buipeay
JUSWSAO Bleyer ‘sisuped o)
jussald pue Buipuy sjidwo) ¢
sis8} pjsy Jonpuoy ¢
pnjes e eAln) ‘sjuedioied
a)Au| pue dnolb snooj ueld |
‘s|elsjew pue sabessawl
Jaquisdaq NYI4 padojanap Ajmau JO JuUsLISSasse
-1snbny Alyuow sdnoib | Aunod %06 pidel Jo} sdnolb Buysay pjay eziuebio | Bunsa) pield
Alyuo | Buysey pjey o # | pue AN %08 IdHAD M uoneziueblo Jeuped yoeg | juaswejdw] | G'€')

suljjoy dinoo Lie

10} SLOYS YoBalno youne| e
auljloy gINQD Lic 8w

ojul slayolg [edmnD paquy e

0Z lo ¢| abed
V UQIyX3 pesiney




0Z Jo 1 abed

sBunsawi juiof
diyslepesaT

990110e1d 10} SUOHEPUSWILLIODSI
dojensp pue ubiedwed

Jaquiada(g 480N pue sdo | Awuno) %05
-19qQUIBAON Hda o1 Joday | pue A0 %05 IdHAD | uoneuDoBA 10} Suoleo)dwl ajen|eAs slenens | ¥yl
yoeaiino
10 sjuedioned
1sed pauaul dn moj|0} ‘Sjuane
woJj synsay Bunse) je Jnoulny ‘snuiA jo abpajmouy yoe
Jaquieda( Aealng pue |  Ajunod %05 WS4 Ajunwiwoo :punole saifajelis | ainQ/sjusAg
-laquiaydag sdnolg) snoo4 | pue AlD %05 IdHAD LJOBSJJNO JO SSBUBAIJO8YS djen|eA] :olenieA | gL
(012 "eipaw |eoos ‘uosiad
ui ‘A} ‘olpel) s@oudlpne Yoliym Joj
[noedwi }sow aJ1e spoyjaw YoIypn
(¢yorduy
ul Bupynsau Jo Bupjons sebessaw
ale) sebessaw Jo Buipuejsiapun
:uoljenjeA Jo sealy oM
sBuneaw julof
diysiepea sobessaw ay} Buiaieoal
480N Jaye sAanins pue apinb maialsjul asn
pue sdO Hda [IIm S\ “Blep aAlelenb ybnoly) suop | sjelsiew pue
0} pauodal [m siy| sabessaw jo Buipuelsiapun sobessawl
spes| wea ] pue safessaul Mau JO Spoylaw uojjeonp3y
JaquwiadeQ yum sbunasiy uoljeulwassip Jo uonejuawa|dwi uo | YjesH @ suo
-1snbny uonenjea | Aunod %095 IdHAD |  slequiaw AJunwiwod wody ¥oeqpas) | lieslunuwod
Alyiuo wouy eyeq | pue Al %0S OHg ousald | ulelqo ‘uonen|eas sseooid e ybnody L :@)eneA | ZvL

0Z 0 ¢7| abed
V NQIyx3 pesiaey




02 J0 G| abed

18qoyo | suoljeidepe uonuana.d
O/equieydag L'LL'S's pue |[ou00 uonosiu| g
Buiuien yydiH Ajunod  “y
sjualjo ynoiyia e
Buimainiaiu] [eUOBAION 2
Buioel] joeuo) L
:Uo uojjewloul
apnjoul 0} uonebiisau| |ealpan
G}l Isnbny OHg U}IM uoljeulplood @ buroel joejuod
Ag wn|nawInNg Auno) ousald ‘|IdHAD UO 8|NpoW MaIAIBA0 oiseq dojana( ue|d 1’22
JELFERES] ss|npow abueyd Aayj se sjooojo.d
- Jaqwaldag Buiuien Buiysa} pue sajnpow Buioel} J0BjU0D
AlUjuo payepdn Auno) IdHAD 10} Buluiely Ajipow pue ajen|ens-ay Ssassy 2'Ve
S,090 SS010E SI1a)yI0M y}jeay
Ajunwwiod Joj sainseaw
sasodind ejep aAlejuenb pue
uolen|eAa aAle)lenb jeuoiippe dojaasq e
10} slaguwaw Ajjunwiwod Aq
sOg9 lle Aq Buioes ] joeJUOY 1O} SBINPOW
pPa}09||02 aq Buluiel| syeudoiddy Ajyusp| e
0} sainseawl spaau
Jo 18| |eulq juswabeuely eyeq Ajjuap] e
suoya buloels ]
sajnujw 10BJUOY Joj wea | uonebiseau|
}snbny Bunasip Ajuno) IdHAD |ESIPSIAl AJUNOD UM 8jeulploo) Ssessy 1’12
Aoy
uoIsiAlg
ousald
J0 A1 Aued sweN
aweljawi] | sa|qeiaAllag 10 Afjunoy a|qisuodsay uondiosag Aiagoy | Aanoy

uonebiysanu] [edl1ps|\ ' Buidel] 19IU0D Z ANODIALYD

0Z Jo | abed

V HQIYXs pasinay




0Z Jo 9| abed

Aunod %/
pue A0 %ES

'Z AH09D3LYD 4o} 396png

s,Alunog ul Buluiewsau ale spuny

J1 &iuno) o} pa|jiq @q Aew Japulewsal
uay} juads Ajn} si uoneooje

ousal4 Jo AuD @ouQ “Aluno) o} paj|iq
q ||Im S18Y310 ||y "ousald Jo AID 0}
pajliq 89 ||IM Ssalppe ousald jo AiD
‘Ssalppe Juapisal sjualied uo paseq
aq |im Aijuno) oy sabieyn |enjoy
%.v 626'C :s9sed Ajuno)

pawnsse %EG £GEP :saseod AjD

19bpng %001 282’8 :s8se) [ejoL

"awll} 1aA0 payodal

ssalppe s8seo [ejo} 61-dINOD AN pue

jusned Aunoo Uil L AiInp uo paseq s| yebpng

1O uoneoo|

Jaquwiada(g 31g34IeD uo paseq s19 uonebnsaaul pue Bujoesy
- Jaquiaydag jodengay | Awunon/Aun Uum siauped ||y 10BIU0D paliajal-Ajuno) jonpuo) | uswseldwi | Z'L'E2

(sessa00.4d pue swajsAs

uioe Juswabeuew ejep Ajunod ) Buroesy

Jaqueydeg |[eaoidde 10B1U0D 10} Buuiely Ajuno) aye|dwo)

Ag | juoneoyied Sike)

Auno) Ajunon yum siauped ||y (snpis

Gl MB3IAIBIUI/S0IAISS J8WO0}SND OIseq

laquaydas s}oays s1D ‘OHLSY) Buioely 1oe)U00 0} Bujuien
Ag upubis | Aunon/Alo ynm siauped ||y | Alojonpoujul jeussiul 8)9jdwod SpMHO | uswedw | L°L'E'Z

pnjeg e eAljiny
‘JUSWSAON

BIBYer NI

Ajunwiwos jo aajejuasaidal
ale 1By} S|ensIA ‘'s|aAs| Aoela)i ainsus o}
saJnjno/sabenbue) g| 0} sa|npow jdepy

0Z 0 9| 8bed

V NqIyx3 pasirey




02 Jo L} ebed

sbBunsswi
Alyyuow

Ayiuopy | woudj seloN

0S/0S
Aunod/Aio

IdHAD
0} uolewoul

apinoid swea] ||y

IdHAD

S10 Jo sdeb abpajmousy

jnoqe ejep aAlejllenp

spaau

1awun 1ayjo Jo uoljeaunuapl
Buipnjou; ‘suopsanb

pajejal Buioel) JoE1U0D puoAaq
Bupjse ale sjdoad suonsanp
uonebisanul onpuod

0] Bunyey si )1 swiy abelany
Buioely 10B1U0D

1o} payoeal a|doad jo JaquinN

apnjoul 0}

>

C

I

laquiadaq |nun suonenjeas A|Yjuopn

ajenjeAs

L'¥ve

Jsquiaoe(
- 1890100

sieayg
uj ubis

Auno)

s10 paues)
IIE UM IdHAD

1depe sjo0o0j0.1d pue
Buiurely Buioely 1oBUOD sk uoleanpl
Buinunuoy Buiobuo JonpuoH

juswajdw|

€1€7C

0z o0 /| abed
V 1GIyx3 pasiney




02 Jo g} abed

‘Ssalppe p|o
yasnoysuaijed
jo suonnquisip

awes ayj 10} JusWwasingsip
2)e0)|dnp e Jou S| 818y} aINSuUa 0}
sjual|o ||e Jo} Bupjoel) aseqelep
swes ay)} asn jsnw sajpusbe

JO UoiEeoo|
Bupessuowsp IV “spuny Bupnquysip seiouabe
dew Ajyyuop - |le 3sBuowe paz|piepue)s
uoljejuswnoop aq }snwl $s8901d 'sQgDd s)
Buiioddns |le Jo} suoddns aupuelenb | uswabuelly
Jaqwieoa | yum sjpuswiAed Jo uonnquysip pue sjsanbal 1o} JuswAied
-}snbny 10} S8210AU| Auno) | oHg ousalq | ssaoold pazipiepuels e dojaasQ ueld A
*Alunod pue Ao
usamiaq paau alj} pue pajedoje
‘s8N0 Spuny |B}0} 8y} UO JUSLISSasse
ueyjodonew Bujobuo ue aq |Im ai8y L
UM seale uoneuodsuel) spinold ‘6
poBejuBApESIp papaau se s|enplAlpul
pue ‘(emen 0} ddd ®pinold '8
‘sjuI04 8A1 Aoy auwloy ui syuspnis .
60 Y8815 EMUES JO spasu uopeonpy /L
iy aledlap|g Jo aieopiyy ‘9
bre) seaie aoue)sIsSsy poo4 ‘G
Uoum_oa._o.ww__“__m JusWIEa
[BJNJ BU) Ul 3 [IM PUE 8Jedyjjesy o} MMNHMM M
Buipuny Joj Ajliold a)Is sunueleny)/Buisnod
“Aunog ousaly Juswaoejdas abepy L
ui uoneindod ‘saljiWey
SJqeIaUnA- 340 J18Y) pue siaquiaw AJjunwiuod
juswssessy | panguisip aq [|IM aalisod 6L QIAOD pauwluod spasN
}snBny-Anp aunueleny | spund — Ajuno) | slauped IV 10 pawnsaid Jo Spasu SSassy :ssassy L'L'E
uolsiAlg
s Ajunog/sanin Ayied a)q sweN
sweqawi] | ajqesaalag uejijodosysy isuodsay uondiiosaqg iAoy Aiaoy

syoddng supuelenpd € ANO9DILVD

0Z Jo g1 obed
V 1QIyx3 pasiney




0Z J0 61 abed

30340
ssau||apn
‘s|ellajel pue sa0lnosal pue
Jlaqweoag | S||eo dn-mojjo} paAla0al @AY S}OBJUOD dn-mojjo4
-1aquiaydeg Jo Joday Aunon | sisuped |l pue 8seo Xapul Jl ssessy | :juswsa|dw| AL >
spuny jo uoynqgiisip
Jo} ABojopoyjawl
pue wuoy Buiuasalos
spunj} paAlaoal dojanap 0} s10}0BUOD
aAney ey} spjoy UJIM SIOM [IIm AJuno) spoddng
Jlaquieda | asnoy/siusied SJOBJUOD BSO|0 | auuelend
-1laquwisidag o # Auno) | OHg ousalq pue sased xapul 0} aynquisiqg |  usws|dw] L'€'€
‘paAlas bulaq
s|enpiAlpul anbjun jo Bujuodal
MOJ[ |IM 1By} 8|qetedwod
1o aseqejep 9|buls e uj ssjousbe
||e SSoJoB Yorl] "S8JIAI8S
pue ssoinosal Alejuawa|dwod s|eliajey
Jaqualdag | dew a2inosay Aunon | sisuped ||y | 0} s|eliajal 1oj ssaoold dojaasQ ue|d AL

‘ployssnoy
auo ulyim Buial saiiwey sjdiynw
10} MO||YY "Ployasnoyusied

0Z 40 61 abed
V qIyx3 pesiney




02 10 0Z 9bed

‘aunuelenb/uole|os]

Joj 386pnq 0} ‘pajnquisip

Buiaq sjunowe 0} ‘uojbal
olydesBoeb wouy pasu Bupenjeas

sdo -2l 8q ||IM S\ ‘dloym 8y} Jo
Jaquiedsg | HdQ o) Moday no paziin Buipuny Jo |9AS| pue
-laquiaidag |elo Bunssy Joedw ‘uonnguysip ajgeynba
Alyauopy Alyguopy Ayunog IdHAD 4O swusy Ul Alyjuow ajenjens ajenjeAs >
0¢ Jo 0z 9bed

V HqIYX3 pesinsy




Immigrant Refugee Coalition

COVID-19 Equity Project Budget

December 31, 2020 - December 31, 2021

Revised Exhibit B

Budget
Personnel
President & CEO 36,546
Chief Learning Officer 29,402
Executive Admin Assistant 17,164
Communications Specialist 21,199
Project Director 24,181
Project Manager 45,451
Project Specialist 44,304
Project Assistant 42,166
Data Manager 52,038
Compliance Manager 46,982
Community Health Worker/Contact Tracer 202,419
Personnel Sub-Total 561,852
Fringe 179,793
Total Personnel 741,645
Operating Costs
Travel & Mileage 5,480
Communications 6,190
Office Expenses 6,300
Conference, Meeting, Event 92,500
Database, Software & Subscriptions 6,209
Printing & Copying 40,000
Quarantine Supports 937,200
Total Operating 1,093,879
Direct Costs 1,835,524
Indirect Costs @ | 10% 183,552
Total Direct and Indirect 2,019,076
Other Costs (not included in indirect)
Legal/Professional Services 110,307
Coaltion Marketing, Comms, & Graphic Design Services 50,000
CVHPI 548,746
Cultiva La Salud 1,201,311
FIRM 892,414
Jakara Movement 643,820
Reading & Beyond 625,291
Other Costs Subtotal 4,071,889
Grand Total 6,090,965

D-20-524 Revised Exhibit B.xIsx



